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Who Are We?

Mental Health America (formerly the National Mental Health Association) is the country’s leading
nonprofit dedicated to helping all people live mentally healthier lives. With approximately 300
affiliates nationwide, we represent a growing movement of Americans who promote mental
wellness for the health and well-being of the nation—every day and in times of crisis.

Mental Health America Vision

Mental Health America envisions a just, humane and healthy society in which all people are
accorded the respect, dignity and the opportunity to achieve their full potential free from stigma
and prejudice.

Mental Health America Mission

Mental Health America is dedicated to promoting mental health, preventing mental disorders and
achieving victory over mental illnesses through advocacy, education, research and service.
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2011 Summary of Activities

ADVOCACY

Mental Health America also successfully advocated for the implementation of the Affordable Care
Act, which increase mental health coverage for all Americans by eliminating pre-existing conditions
as a barrier to insurance and encouraging preventive screenings, vaccines and non-medical
interventions to health. Ultimately, this law will allow earlier and more successful treatments, and
help prevent lots of health issues. Mental Health America provided technical assistance to its
affiliates and other stakeholders to promote involvement of the behavioral health community in
implementation discussions and decisions at the state level. In particular, MHA is especially
concerned with the development of the state health insurance Exchanges, the benefits provided in
the Exchanges, the expansion of Medicaid to low income individuals, the development of
demonstration projects for those eligible for both Medicaid and Medicare, and health home
initiatives which would promote integration of behavioral health and primary care. MHA and its
affiliates continue to work to ensure the parity law of 2008 is fully implemented and is properly
incorporated into the new insurance benefits being developed as a result of the ACA.

Mental Health America also advocated for appropriations, ensuring mental health prevention,
treatment and services are fully funded and available for all Americans. This work included
meetings with Federal decision-makers, working with the Mental Health America affiliates at the
state and local level, and creating grassroots advocacy with individual supporters. MHA developed
an analysis of the effects of sequestration on mental health and substance use services and are
advocating strongly for policy makers to develop a solution before thousands of lives are affected by
the cuts. MHA has also been instrumental in advocacy to protect the Prevention and Public Health
Fund, a pot of money allocated by the ACA that will promote the health and well-being of many
Americans.

In addition, the organization worked closely with the new Patient Centered Outcomes Research
Institute, to provide guidance on best practices related to the identification, engagement, training
and support of patients in the research enterprise. This included providing them with a literature
review on existing patient engagement tools and commenting on materials and processes as they
were developed by the Institute.

Mental Health America, its affiliates, and members of its advocacy network continue to bring the
voice of the consumer to legislators at all levels of government to ensure that no decisions are made
without the input of those directly affected. They have advocated against budget cuts to defund
mental health services to both individuals and communities at both the Federal and State level.
Grassroots advocates took action over 3,000 times on 12 Action Alerts relating to a range of mental
health issues. MHA has developed a voting guide that has been distributed widely to promote voter
registration amongst those who are consumers of mental health services as well as provide tools for
engaging candidates in discussions about mental health issues and resources to get out the vote.
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Service

Mental Health America continues to work with Live Your Life Well, an interactive website designed
to help people everywhere live mentally health lives. Live Your Life Well features 10 steps to combat
and manage stress as well as promote mental wellness. MHA has also undertaken several
prevention initiatives.

Mental Health America is also proud to produce literature as part of our Dialogue for Recovery
program, which has been ongoing for the last several years. Dialogue for Recovery literature
educates consumers, family members, policy makers, providers and caregivers on what to expect
from the diagnosis of a mental condition through the recovery process.

Mental Health America created You’re On the Team, a consumer focused website around Shared
Decision-making (http://www.nmha.org/go/youreontheteam/home). Shared Decision-making is a
process that leads to a mutual decision by doctor and patient on what course of treatment to follow
and what steps the patient needs to take to enact his or her plan. This website has educational
materials and hands on information about shared decision-making, how to talk to your doctor,
psychiatrist or psychologist, and effective ways to be heard.

Mental Health America also created My Plan, My Life, a consumer focused website about
Psychiatric Advanced Directives, The website, http://myplanmylife.com/, has step-by-step
instructions on creating a Psychiatric Advanced Directive, and where to find information in each
state. A Psychiatric Advanced Directive is a legal document completed in a time of wellness that
provides instructions regarding treatment or services one wishes to have or not have during a
mental health crisis, and may help influence his or her care.

EDUCATION

Mental Health America completed a situational analysis of the United States’ mental health
Prevention and Promotion landscape. The analysis reviewed the health indicators such as morbidity
and mortality rates, mental illness, community violence, obesity, high school graduation rates, etc.
in the United States. This analysis will provide a starting point for future discussions about
prevention and promotion strategies and tools. The organization held three well-attended webinars
to educate mental health providers and nonprofits on the basics of mental health prevention and
promotion and how to properly implement evidenced-based prevention programs using cost-
effective prevention programs at a time of tight budgets.

Mental Health America also created new materials for the general public. As part of Mental Health
America’s on-going Back to Campus education series, a toolkit on general mental health information
for both the individual and the community was created
(http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/go/backtocampus). Also created were a series of stand-
alone fact sheets on Trauma, Social Determinants of Health and Health Literacy.

In 2011, Mental Health America expanded its social media base, allowing the organization to
educate a new population about mental health and mental illness. In addition, these new
supporters took action, encouraging grassroots change in their communities. With these tools, the
organization was able to extend our reach considerably on both Facebook and Twitter.
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2011 Financials

REVENUE AND SUPPORT

Grants, contracts and contributions
Conference registrations

Affiliate support

In-kind contributions

Combined federal campaign

Sales

Rental and royalty income

Interest and dividend income
Realized gains (losses) on investments
Net assets released from restrictions
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT

EXPENSES

Program Services
Education
Advocacy
Constituency services
Research

Total Program Services

Management and General
Fundraising

TOTAL EXPENSES

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

(before unrealized gains (losses) on investments)

UNREALIZED GAINS (LOSSES) ON INVESTMENTS

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR

Unrestricted

$1,686,317
53,331
298,537
173,461
78,457
63,941
118,872
88,826
4,518
1,182,270

Temporarily
Restricted

$669,663

(1,182,270)

3,748,530

872,924
745,930
827,029
192,266
2,638,149

451,379

377,585

3,467,113

281,417

(27,342)

(491,683)

(491,683)

(14,334)

254,075

2,725,602

(506,017)

1,659,150

$2,979,677
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$1,153,133

Permanently
Restricted

S-

288,971

$288,971

2012 Total

$2,355,980
53,331
298,537
173,461
78,457
63,941
118,872
88,826
4,518

0
3,256,847

872,924
745,930
827,029
192,266
2,638,149

451,379
377,585

3,467,113
(210,266)

(41,676)
(251,942)

4,673,723

$4,421,781



2011 Board of Directors

Pender McElroy
Chair of the Board

Jack Akester

Eric Ashton
Executive Committee Member At Large

Ann Boughtin
Chair Elect

Charlotte Brown

Jacki Brownstein

Elaine Crider

Faye Gary

Vice Chair, Cultural and Linguistic

Competency

Gregg Graham
Vice Chair, Marketing & Development

Robert “Bob” Hendrickson
Brenda Lee
Sherri Luthe

James Martin

Jacki McKinney

Monty Moeller
Vice Chair, Marketing & Development

John Morris
Immediate Past Chair of the Board

Robert Pope
Clint Rayner
David Reede

Jeanne Rohner
Secretary/Treasurer

Roomana Sheikh
Gail Stuart

David Theobald
Chair of Strategic Planning Committee

Richard Van Horn
Vice Chair, Affiliate Relations

Cynthia Wainscott
Reggie Williams

Vice Chair, Cultural and Linguistic
Competency
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$100,000 or more
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
Anonymous Donor
Eli Lilly and Company
Google
Estate of JoAnn Mason

Estate of Mary Lee Strawbridge

$50,000 - $99,000
Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation
Janssen Services, LLC
Lilly Grant Office
Merck & Co., Inc.
Sidney Pershan Irrevocable Trust

Otsuka America Pharmaceutical, Inc.
25,000 - 49,999

Nicholas Grapsas

United HealthCare Services, Inc.

THANK YOU
SUPPORTERS

Zuhlke
Ed Schreck

Pfizer Inc.

Molly Van Ort

The HSC Foundation

Microsoft Matching Gifts Program

Research Foundation for Mental Hygiene,

Inc.

Anna McCormick

TransAmerica Life Insurance Company
Ed and Mary Schreck Foundation

Community Health Charities of North
Carolina

American Psychiatric Association
Richard Van Horn

Isadore Delappe Trust

Estate of Roy DeLamotte

Boston University

Forest Laboratories

$5,000 - $9,999

Robert J and Emily Cohen Irrevocable Tru§ender McElroy

ZBl Employee Allocated Gift Fund

Creekmore and Adele Fath Charitable
Foundation

$10,000 - $24,999

Joseph De Raismes
Community Health Charities of Florida
Pamlab, LLC

Forest Laboratories
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Karl Wilson

Nancy Reeve

$1,000 - $4,999

Arkansas Baptist Foundation

Robert Hendrickson

Community Health Charities of California
Jeanne Rohner

Roomana Sheikh

John Morris

Jack Akester

Community Health Charities of Louisiana &
Mississippi

Jim Hawkins Photography
David Shern

Margie Mcguire

Mark Otterstrom

Mary Steffy

Tina Sansone



Ann Boughtin

Paula Sandidge

Gregg Graham

Cynthia Wainscott

Mark Heyrman

Areta Crowell

J. Richard Elpers

Community Health Charities of Illinois

Community Health Charities Texas

IBM Employee Services Center

Robert Pope

Sherri Luthe

Eric Ashton

Eli Lilly and Company Foundation

Community Health Charities of Georgia

Julia Kelly

The Carter Family Charitable Foundation

Inc.

Jacki Brownstein

Brenda Lee

Debbie Plotnick

Andrew Rubin

Faye Gary

Gail Stuart

David & Alecia Kampff

JBS International

Nancy Bovee

Shamshad Haroon

Stephen Clinton

David Theobald

Community Health Charities of N.J.

Community Health Charities of Arizona

Dianne Felton

Monty Moeller

Karsten Vagner

Larry Fricks

Magellan Health Services

Mary Evans

Pinpoint Financial LLC

The Prentice Foundation, Inc.

Tulsa Community Foundation

United Behavioral Health

$250 - $1,000

Community Health Charities of Washington

and Idaho

Community Health Charities of Virginia

Community Health Charities of Alabama,

Inc.

Sarah Cornacoff
George Greene
Kenneth Gallant
Network For Good
Audree Kropen
Austin Sheets
Dean Facatselis
Denise Peterson
Gary Tauscher
Gertrude Niehans
James Scully

Judy Cooperberg
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Charity Gift Certificates

Community Health Charities of Michigan

Ronald Sterling

Community Health Charities New England

Tom Starling

Community Health Charities of New York

BMW of Westchester

Byron Davis

My Mood Monitor

Community Health Charities of Utah
Community Health Charities
Community Health Charities of South
Carolina

Community Health Charities - Oregon

Branch

Edward Cohen



MHA Board of Directors

Paul Peacock

Community Health Charities of OklahomaPete Krier

Gordon Hankinson

Ronald Potts

John Iskander

Michael West

William J Chetwin

Community Health Charities Minnesota
bLife

Saint Paul Foundation

Stephanie Garber

Steve Mcelhinny

Susan Salasin

William Bowden

Give With Liberty

National Voluntary Health Agencies of

Community Health Charities of Colorado Nevada

Wells Fargo Community Support Programlsabel Vagueiro

Andrea Blanch

Anne Rotan

Christopher Leighton

Dennis Deely

Douglas Mummert

Gary Dahl

Gizelle Christie

Glenn Grindlinger

Jr Elpers

Kelly Giura

Lori Gottschalk

Luisa Cartier

Mario Morino

Patricia Young

Global Impact

Suzanne Waller

AIG Matching Grants Program
Daniel Alvarez

Grayfred Gray, J.D.

Sara Saz

Freescale Employee Giving Campaign
Just Give

James Patterson

Mike Turner

Bruce Gorman

Cathryn Schwing

David Mechanic

Delaney Ruston
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Michael Berry

Michael DeRose

Sandy Peffer-Stone

Schwab Charitable Fund

The Brooks Group and Associates, Inc.

Members Give

Community Health Charities of New Mexico

Jessica Kennedy

Kurt Achin

Community Health Charities of Indiana Inc.

Eisai Inc.

Kerry Monroe

Allan Bell

Anne Barber

Charles Steineger

Christian Lavedan

Christopher Jewell

David Chiriboga

Genworth Foundation

Harriet Fein

Kenneth Honer

Lester Bell

Lorraine Hurlbutt

Maria Alvarez



Mark Prindle Sam Zamarripa Wendy Walter
Renaissance Charitable Foundation, Inc. Sue And Bill Obrien

Robyn and Lior Zorea Thad Hanway
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