

2011 Annual Report





Who Are We?

Mental Health America (formerly the National Mental Health Association) is the country's leading nonprofit dedicated to helping all people live mentally healthier lives. With approximately 300 affiliates nationwide, we represent a growing movement of Americans who promote mental wellness for the health and well-being of the nation—every day and in times of crisis.

Mental Health America Vision

Mental Health America envisions a just, humane and healthy society in which all people are accorded the respect, dignity and the opportunity to achieve their full potential free from stigma and prejudice.

Mental Health America Mission

Mental Health America is dedicated to promoting mental health, preventing mental disorders and achieving victory over mental illnesses through advocacy, education, research and service.

2011 Summary of Activities

ADVOCACY

Mental Health America also successfully advocated for the implementation of the Affordable Care Act, which increase mental health coverage for all Americans by eliminating pre-existing conditions as a barrier to insurance and encouraging preventive screenings, vaccines and non-medical interventions to health. Ultimately, this law will allow earlier and more successful treatments, and help prevent lots of health issues. Mental Health America provided technical assistance to its affiliates and other stakeholders to promote involvement of the behavioral health community in implementation discussions and decisions at the state level. In particular, MHA is especially concerned with the development of the state health insurance Exchanges, the benefits provided in the Exchanges, the expansion of Medicaid to low income individuals, the development of demonstration projects for those eligible for both Medicaid and Medicare, and health home initiatives which would promote integration of behavioral health and primary care. MHA and its affiliates continue to work to ensure the parity law of 2008 is fully implemented and is properly incorporated into the new insurance benefits being developed as a result of the ACA.

Mental Health America also advocated for appropriations, ensuring mental health prevention, treatment and services are fully funded and available for all Americans. This work included meetings with Federal decision-makers, working with the Mental Health America affiliates at the state and local level, and creating grassroots advocacy with individual supporters. MHA developed an analysis of the effects of sequestration on mental health and substance use services and are advocating strongly for policy makers to develop a solution before thousands of lives are affected by the cuts. MHA has also been instrumental in advocacy to protect the Prevention and Public Health Fund, a pot of money allocated by the ACA that will promote the health and well-being of many Americans.

In addition, the organization worked closely with the new Patient Centered Outcomes Research Institute, to provide guidance on best practices related to the identification, engagement, training and support of patients in the research enterprise. This included providing them with a literature review on existing patient engagement tools and commenting on materials and processes as they were developed by the Institute.

Mental Health America, its affiliates, and members of its advocacy network continue to bring the voice of the consumer to legislators at all levels of government to ensure that no decisions are made without the input of those directly affected. They have advocated against budget cuts to defund mental health services to both individuals and communities at both the Federal and State level. Grassroots advocates took action over 3,000 times on 12 Action Alerts relating to a range of mental health issues. MHA has developed a voting guide that has been distributed widely to promote voter registration amongst those who are consumers of mental health services as well as provide tools for engaging candidates in discussions about mental health issues and resources to get out the vote.

Service

Mental Health America continues to work with Live Your Life Well, an interactive website designed to help people everywhere live mentally health lives. Live Your Life Well features 10 steps to combat and manage stress as well as promote mental wellness. MHA has also undertaken several prevention initiatives.

Mental Health America is also proud to produce literature as part of our Dialogue for Recovery program, which has been ongoing for the last several years. Dialogue for Recovery literature educates consumers, family members, policy makers, providers and caregivers on what to expect from the diagnosis of a mental condition through the recovery process.

Mental Health America created *You're On the Team*, a consumer focused website around Shared Decision-making (http://www.nmha.org/go/youreontheteam/home). Shared Decision-making is a process that leads to a mutual decision by doctor and patient on what course of treatment to follow and what steps the patient needs to take to enact his or her plan. This website has educational materials and hands on information about shared decision-making, how to talk to your doctor, psychiatrist or psychologist, and effective ways to be heard.

Mental Health America also created My Plan, My Life, a consumer focused website about Psychiatric Advanced Directives, The website, http://myplanmylife.com/, has step-by-step instructions on creating a Psychiatric Advanced Directive, and where to find information in each state. A Psychiatric Advanced Directive is a legal document completed in a time of wellness that provides instructions regarding treatment or services one wishes to have or not have during a mental health crisis, and may help influence his or her care.

EDUCATION

Mental Health America completed a situational analysis of the United States' mental health Prevention and Promotion landscape. The analysis reviewed the health indicators such as morbidity and mortality rates, mental illness, community violence, obesity, high school graduation rates, etc. in the United States. This analysis will provide a starting point for future discussions about prevention and promotion strategies and tools. The organization held three well-attended webinars to educate mental health providers and nonprofits on the basics of mental health prevention and promotion and how to properly implement evidenced-based prevention programs using cost-effective prevention programs at a time of tight budgets.

Mental Health America also created new materials for the general public. As part of Mental Health America's on-going Back to Campus education series, a toolkit on general mental health information for both the individual and the community was created (http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/go/backtocampus). Also created were a series of standalone fact sheets on Trauma, Social Determinants of Health and Health Literacy. In 2011, Mental Health America expanded its social media base, allowing the organization to educate a new population about mental health and mental illness. In addition, these new supporters took action, encouraging grassroots change in their communities. With these tools, the organization was able to extend our reach considerably on both Facebook and Twitter.

2011 Financials

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	2012 Total
REVENUE AND SUPPORT	Officestricted	Restricted	Restricted	2012 TOtal
Grants, contracts and contributions	\$1,686,317	\$669,663	\$-	\$2,355,980
Conference registrations	53,331	φουσ,σουσ	Ψ	53,331
Affiliate support	298,537			298,537
In-kind contributions	173,461			173,461
Combined federal campaign	78,457			78,457
Sales	63,941			63,941
Rental and royalty income	118,872			118,872
Interest and dividend income	88,826			88,826
Realized gains (losses) on investments	4,518			4,518
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>1,182,270</u>	(1,182,270)	<u>-</u>	<u>0</u>
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	3,748,530	(491,683)	-	3,256,847
EXPENSES				
Program Services				
Education	872,924	-	-	872,924
Advocacy	745,930	-	-	745,930
Constituency services	827,029	-	-	827,029
Research	<u>192,266</u>	<u>=</u>	=	<u>192,266</u>
Total Program Services	2,638,149	-	-	2,638,149
Management and General	451,379	-	-	451,379
Fundraising	<u>377,585</u>	Ξ	Ξ	<u>377,585</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES	3,467,113	-	-	3,467,113
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (before unrealized gains (losses) on investments)	281,417	(491,683)	-	(210,266)
UNREALIZED GAINS (LOSSES) ON INVESTMENTS	(27,342)	<u>(14,334)</u>	<u>=</u>	<u>(41,676)</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	254,075	(506,017)	-	(251,942)
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>2,725,602</u>	<u>1,659,150</u>	<u>288,971</u>	<u>4,673,723</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	\$2,979,677	\$1,153,133	\$288,971	\$4,421,781

2011 Board of Directors

Pender McElroy

Chair of the Board

Jack Akester

Eric Ashton

Executive Committee Member At Large

Ann Boughtin

Chair Elect

Charlotte Brown

Jacki Brownstein

Elaine Crider

Faye Gary

Vice Chair, Cultural and Linguistic

Competency

Gregg Graham

Vice Chair, Marketing & Development

Robert "Bob" Hendrickson

Brenda Lee

Sherri Luthe

James Martin

Jacki McKinney

Monty Moeller

Vice Chair, Marketing & Development

John Morris

Immediate Past Chair of the Board

Robert Pope

Clint Rayner

David Reede

Jeanne Rohner

Secretary/Treasurer

Roomana Sheikh

Gail Stuart

David Theobald

Chair of Strategic Planning Committee

Richard Van Horn

Vice Chair, Affiliate Relations

Cynthia Wainscott

Reggie Williams

Vice Chair, Cultural and Linguistic

Competency

THANK YOU **SUPPORTERS**

\$100,000 or more

Zuhlke Molly Van Ort

Bristol-Myers Squibb Company

Ed Schreck The HSC Foundation

Anonymous Donor

Pfizer Inc. Microsoft Matching Gifts Program

Research Foundation for Mental Hygiene, Eli Lilly and Company

Karl Wilson

Google

Anna McCormick Nancy Reeve

Estate of JoAnn Mason

Janssen Services, LLC

TransAmerica Life Insurance Company \$1,000 - \$4,999

Estate of Mary Lee Strawbridge

Ed and Mary Schreck Foundation

\$50,000 - \$99,000 Community Health Charities of North

Carolina

Arkansas Baptist Foundation

Robert Hendrickson

Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation

American Psychiatric Association Community Health Charities of California

Lilly Grant Office

Richard Van Horn Jeanne Rohner

Isadore Delappe Trust Merck & Co., Inc.

Roomana Sheikh

Sidney Pershan Irrevocable Trust

Estate of Roy DeLamotte

Boston University

John Morris Jack Akester

Otsuka America Pharmaceutical, Inc.

25,000 - 49,999

Forest Laboratories

Community Health Charities of Louisiana &

Mississippi

Nicholas Grapsas

\$5,000 - \$9,999

United HealthCare Services, Inc.

Robert J and Emily Cohen Irrevocable Trustender McElroy David Shern

Joseph De Raismes Margie Mcguire **ZBI** Employee Allocated Gift Fund

Creekmore and Adele Fath Charitable

Foundation

Community Health Charities of Florida

Mark Otterstrom

Jim Hawkins Photography

Pamlab, LLC

Mary Steffy

\$10,000 - \$24,999

Forest Laboratories Tina Sansone

Ann Boughtin	JBS International	Karsten Vagner	
Paula Sandidge	Nancy Bovee	Larry Fricks	
Gregg Graham	Shamshad Haroon	Magellan Health Services	
Cynthia Wainscott	Stephen Clinton	Mary Evans	
Mark Heyrman	David Theobald	Pinpoint Financial LLC	
Areta Crowell	Community Health Charities of N.J.	The Prentice Foundation, Inc.	
J. Richard Elpers	Community Health Charities of Arizona	Tulsa Community Foundation	
Community Health Charities of Illinois	Dianne Felton	United Behavioral Health	
Community Health Charities Texas	Monty Moeller	\$250 - \$1,000	
IBM Employee Services Center	Community Health Charities of Washingt and Idaho		
Robert Pope		Charity Gift Certificates	
Sherri Luthe	Community Health Charities of Virginia Community Health Charities of Alabama,	Community Health Charities of Michigan	
Eric Ashton	Inc.	Ronald Sterling	
	Sarah Cornacoff	Community Health Charities New England	
Eli Lilly and Company Foundation	George Greene	- o. t.	
Community Health Charities of Georgia		Tom Starling	
Julia Kelly	Kenneth Gallant	Community Health Charities of New York	
The Carter Family Charitable Foundation Inc.	Network For Good	BMW of Westchester	
	Audree Kropen	Byron Davis	
Jacki Brownstein	Austin Sheets	My Mood Monitor	
Brenda Lee	Dean Facatselis		
Debbie Plotnick		Community Health Charities of Utah	
Andrew Rubin	Denise Peterson	Community Health Charities	
Faye Gary	Gary Tauscher	Community Health Charities of South Carolina Community Health Charities - Oregon	
Gail Stuart	Gertrude Niehans		
	James Scully		
David & Alecia Kampff Judy Cooperberg		Edward Cohen	

MHA Board of Directors	Paul Peacock	Michael Berry
Community Health Charities of OklahomaPete Krier		Michael DeRose
Gordon Hankinson	Saint Paul Foundation	Sandy Peffer-Stone
Ronald Potts	Stephanie Garber	Schwab Charitable Fund
John Iskander	Steve Mcelhinny	The Brooks Group and Associates, Inc.
Michael West	Susan Salasin	Members Give
William J Chetwin	William Bowden	Community Health Charities of New Mexico
Community Health Charities Minnesota bLife	Give With Liberty	Jessica Kennedy
	National Voluntary Health Agencies of Nevada	Kurt Achin
Community Health Charities of Colorado Nevada Wells Fargo Community Support Programlsabel Vagueiro		Community Health Charities of Indiana Inc.
Andrea Blanch	Global Impact	Eisai Inc.
	Suzanne Waller	Kerry Monroe
Anne Rotan	AIG Matching Grants Program	Allan Bell
Christopher Leighton	Daniel Alvarez	Anne Barber
Dennis Deely	Grayfred Gray, J.D.	Charles Steineger
Douglas Mummert	Sara Saz	Christian Lavedan
Gary Dahl	Freescale Employee Giving Campaign	Christopher Jewell
Gizelle Christie	Just Give	David Chiriboga
Glenn Grindlinger	James Patterson	Genworth Foundation
Jr Elpers	Mike Turner	Harriet Fein
Kelly Giura	Bruce Gorman	Kenneth Honer
Lori Gottschalk		Lester Bell
Luisa Cartier	Cathryn Schwing David Mechanic	Lorraine Hurlbutt
Mario Morino		Maria Alvarez
Patricia Young	Delaney Ruston	

Mark Prindle Sam Zamarripa Wendy Walter

Renaissance Charitable Foundation, Inc. Sue And Bill Obrien

Robyn and Lior Zorea Thad Hanway